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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

MIDLAND DIVISION 

 

In Re:  § Chapter 11 

 § 

Saul Rodriguez Welding &Trucking, §  Case No. 17-70115-tmd 

LLC § 

 § 

 Debtor. § 

 

FINAL ORDER AUTHORIZING (A) POST-PETITION ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

FINANCING AND (B) USE OF CASH COLLATERAL 

 

 The matter having come before this Court on the Emergency Motion for Interim 

and Final Orders Authorizing (A) Post-Petition Accounts Receivable Financing and (B) Use of 

Cash Collateral Nunc Pro Tunc to the Petition Date (the “Motion”) pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363 

and 364(c) and Bankruptcy Rules 4001 and 9014 filed by Saul Rodriguez Welding & Trucking, 

LLC (the “Debtor”).  The Court finds that it has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 

§§ 157 and 1334.  The Court finds that this is a core proceeding pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 

157(b)(2)(A) and (D).  Through the Motion, the Debtor seeks the entry of a final order (this “Final 

Order”) (1) authorizing approval of the Factoring and Security Agreement (the “DIP Agreement”) 

IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
below described is SO ORDERED.

Dated: August 04, 2017.

__________________________________
TONY M. DAVIS

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

__________________________________________________________________
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with Diversified Lenders, Inc. (“DLI”); (2) immediately authorizing use of property that may 

constitute “cash collateral” (as that term is defined in 11 U.S.C. § 363(a)) nunc pro tunc to the filing 

date of June 28, 2017; and (3) proposes certain adequate protection to entities that may have an 

interest in such property.  The Court finds that the relief requested in the Motion is in the best 

interests of the Debtor, its estate, creditors and parties-in-interest.  The Court finds that under the 

circumstances, proper and adequate notice of the Motion and the hearing thereon has been given 

and that no other or further notice is necessary.  The Court finds that upon the record herein and 

after due deliberation, the Debtor has shown sufficient justification for the relief requested in the 

Motion.  Accordingly,  

 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

 

1. The Motion is GRANTED on a final basis. 

2. The relief requested in this Final Order shall be subject to the budget attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A”. 

A. Authorization for Post-Petition Financing under the DIP Agreement 

3. Subject to the terms of this Final Order, the Debtor is authorized to execute the 

Factoring and Security Agreement (“DIP Agreement”) attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. 

4. The Debtor is authorized to sell invoices to DLI under the DIP Agreement, and DLI 

will advance 85% of the gross amount of all invoices purchased from the Debtor up to 

$1,000,000.00. 

5. DLI is further entitled to receive a $500.00 due diligence fee. 

6. Upon collection of the accounts receivable purchased by DLI, DLI will advance the 

remaining 15% to the Debtor, less its due diligence fee, its daily discount fee, and its factoring fees 
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and charges, which range from 1.75% of the invoice amount for the initial 30 days and 1.75% each 

30 days thereafter in accordance with the DIP Agreement. 

7. The DIP Agreement shall remain fully enforceable between the Debtor and DLI 

until confirmation of any plan of reorganization, conversion or dismissal, whichever occurs first. 

8. To assure fulfillment by the Debtor of all obligations under the DIP Agreement, 

including but not limited to the Debtor’s obligation to repurchase accounts receivable that have 

aged more than ninety (90) days, DLI shall have a lien against all of the Debtor’s post-petition 

accounts receivable that have not been factored under the DIP Agreement as well as a lien on all 

of the Debtor’s unencumbered estate property and liens junior to existing liens on property of the 

estate under 11 U.S.C. § 364(c)(1), (c)(2) and (c)(3). 

9. Notwithstanding any contrary language in this Final Order, DLI’s post-petition 

liens shall not extend to any chapter 5 causes of actions under the Bankruptcy Code. 

10. As further adequate protection, DLI shall have a senior administrative expense 

claim with priority over all other administrative claims allowed in these bankruptcy cases, in the 

amount of any unpaid obligations under the DIP Agreement, including but not limited to the 

repurchase obligations set forth in the DIP Agreement. 

11. To the extent that any applicable non-bankruptcy law otherwise would restrict the 

granting, scope, enforceability, or attachment of the liens and security interests authorized or 

created by the Final Order, or otherwise would impose filing registration requirements with respect 

to such liens, such law is preempted to the maximum extent permitted by the Bankruptcy Code, 

other applicable federal law, and the judicial power of the United States Bankruptcy Court. This 

Final Order shall be sufficient and conclusive evidence of the priority, perfection, attachment, and 

validity of all of the liens and security interests of DLI granted herein, and the liens granted and 
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created herein shall, by virtue of the filing of a certified copy of this Final Order in any filing or 

recording office in any county or state, constitute valid liens without the necessity of creating, 

filing, recording, or serving any financing statements or other documents that might otherwise be 

required under federal or state law in any jurisdiction or the taking of any other action to validate 

the liens granted in this Final Order and, in such event, the subject filing or recording officer is 

authorized to file or record a certified copy of this Final Order. 

12. To the extent necessary, the automatic stay imposed by Section 362 of the 

Bankruptcy Code is modified such that DLI is authorized to file all documents necessary to perfect 

its security interests and liens in the Debtor’s post-petition accounts receivable and any other liens 

granted by this Final Order, including but not limited to the filing of any UCC-1 Financing 

Statement with the Texas Secretary of State’s Office. 

13. The Debtor shall provide proof to DLI that all post-petition 941 taxes and wage 

obligations imposed by the Texas Workforce Commission are current. 

14. To the extent there is a conflict between the terms of this Final Order or the DIP 

Agreement, the Final Order will supersede the provisions of the DIP Agreement. 

15. DLI proposed the DIP Agreement in good faith pursuant to Section 364(e) of the 

Bankruptcy Code.   

B. Authorization to Use TCI Business Capital Inc’s (“TCI’s”) Cash Collateral 

16. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Final Order, the Debtor is authorized to 

use cash collateral nunc pro tunc to the Petition Date. 

17. The Debtor acknowledges the validity and priority of TCI’s prepetition secured 

claims, including fees and interest; however, nothing in this Final Order shall impair the validity 
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and priority of the post-petition liens granted to DLI under the DIP Agreement for any invoices 

purchased and loans provided by DLI post-petition. 

18. The Court hereby approves the Debtor’s use of $55,000.00 in cash collateral that 

TCI voluntarily released to the Debtor to meet its payroll obligations on July 17, 2017.  

19. The release of $55,000.00 in TCI’s cash collateral does not violate any lien or other 

claim alleged by the Internal Revenue Service. 

20. TCI has advised the Debtor that it currently has an outstanding balance of 

$92,548.63, and there are sufficient funds held in TCI’s cash and secured reserves to fully secure 

TCI for all accounts receivables it purchased from the Debtor prepetition. 

21. As adequate protection of its asserted interests in the Debtor’s cash collateral, TCI 

is hereby granted replacement liens to the same extent, validity and priority as existed on the Petition 

Date, in cash collateral of the Debtor owned as of or acquired after the Petition Date from the 

Debtor’s prepetition accounts receivable. 

22. As additional adequate protection, the Debtor shall provide TCI with written 

reporting as to the status of its operations, collections, generation of accounts receivable, and 

disbursements in the same or similar format as has been historically been provided by the Debtor 

pursuant to the TCI loan documents.  If requested, the Debtor shall also serve TCI and DLI with 

copies of any monthly operating reports provided to the Office of the United States Trustee pursuant 

to the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules. 

23. Pending further Order of this Court, the Debtor shall not be required to make any 

adequate protection payments to TCI; provided however, that this Final Order is without prejudice 

to the rights of the Debtor, TCI, or any other party in interest with respect to the matters set forth in 

the Motion. 
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24. DLI shall be authorized to collect all of the Debtor’s remaining accounts receivable, 

including both pre-petition and post-petition accounts receivable.  Nonetheless, the TCI shall 

continue to have the right to receive payment on the pre-petition accounts receivables from DLI 

and apply such accounts receivables to open balances only from such pre-petition invoices.  To 

facilitate the payment of pre-petition accounts receivable to the Debtor, TCI shall provide to DLI 

an accounts receivable aging report. 

25. Notice of the Final Hearing on the Motion was adequate and appropriate under the 

circumstances of this chapter 11 case as contemplated by 11 U.S.C. § 102 (l) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 

4001(b)(2). 

 

26. Any use of cash collateral since the Petition Date is hereby authorized pursuant to 

the applicable provision of Section 363(c) of the Bankruptcy Code and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4001(b)(2) 

as necessary to avoid immediate and irreparable harm to the estate, and all adequate protection 

provided for herein is enforceable to the extent of any use of cash collateral by the Debtor pursuant 

to this Final Order. 

27. The Debtor is authorized to use any funds advanced under the DIP Agreement for 

the payment of all professional fees and expenses authorized by this Court and the payment of any 

U.S. Trustee’s fees; provided, however, that nothing herein shall waive any right of DLI or TCI to 

object to any fees or expenses of such professionals. 

28. This Final Order shall not affect any subsequent orders entered in this case 

authorizing professional fees and expenses. 

# # # 
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Prepared and submitted by: 

 

M. Jermaine Watson 

State Bar No. 24063055 

M. J. WATSON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 

325 N. Saint Paul Street, Suite 2200 

Dallas, Texas 75201 

Telephone: 214-965-8240 

Facsimile: 214-999-1384 

Email: jwatson@mjwatsonlaw.com   

 

COUNSEL TO SAUL RODRIGUEZ  

WELDING & TRUCKING, LLC 
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Exhibit "A"

7/31/2017 8/7/2017 8/14/2017 8/21/2017 8/28/2017 9/4/2017 9/11/2017 9/18/2017 9/25/2017
23 Week CC Budget Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9

Cash/Cash Equivalent Balance 346,000$ 366,205$ 366,205$ 386,410$ 406,615$ 426,820$ 446,275$ 465,730$ 485,185$

Income

Weekly Sales Revenue 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$

Total Income 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$

Total Cash/Cash Equivalent Balance 432,500$ 452,705$ 452,705$ 472,910$ 493,115$ 513,320$ 532,775$ 552,230$ 571,685$

Expenses

Payroll 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$
Advertising 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$
Payroll Taxes 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$
Equipment Repairs 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$
Fuel 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$
Hiring Expenses 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$
Insurance 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$
Lease Equipment 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$
Lease Yard/Shop 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$
Loan Payments 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$
Office Supplies 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$
Outside Contractors 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$
Printing 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$
Office Rent 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$
US Trustee Quarterly Fees 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$
Factoring Fees Due DLI 1,514$ 1,514$ 1,514$ 1,514$ 1,514$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$
Vehicle Repairs 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$

Total Expenses 66,295$ 66,295$ 66,295$ 66,295$ 66,295$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$

Total Cash/Cash Equivalent After Expenses 366,205$ 386,410$ 386,410$ 406,615$ 426,820$ 446,275$ 465,730$ 485,185$ 504,640$
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10/2/2017 10/9/2017 10/16/2017 10/23/2017 10/30/2017 11/6/2017 11/13/2017 11/20/2017
Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13 Week 14 Week 15 Week 16 Week 17

Cash/Cash Equivalent Balance 504,640$ 524,095$ 543,550$ 563,005$ 582,460$ 601,915$ 621,370$ 640,825$

Income

Weekly Sales Revenue 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$

Total Income 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$

Total Cash/Cash Equivalent Balance 591,140$ 610,595$ 630,050$ 649,505$ 668,960$ 688,415$ 707,870$ 727,325$

Expenses

Payroll 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$
Advertising 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$
Payroll Taxes 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$
Equipment Repairs 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$
Fuel 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$
Hiring Expenses 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$
Insurance 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$
Lease Equipment 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$
Lease Yard/Shop 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$
Loan Payments 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$
Office Supplies 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$
Outside Contractors 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$
Printing 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$
Office Rent 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$
US Trustee Quarterly Fees 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$
Factoring Fees Due DLI 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$
Vehicle Repairs 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$

Total Expenses 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$

Total Cash/Cash Equivalent After Expenses 524,095$ 543,550$ 563,005$ 582,460$ 601,915$ 621,370$ 640,825$ 660,280$
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11/27/2017 12/4/2017 12/11/2017 12/18/2017 12/25/2017 1/1/2018
Week 18 Week 19 Week 20 Week 21 Week 22 Week 23

Cash/Cash Equivalent Balance 660,280$ 679,735$ 699,190$ 718,645$ 738,100$ 757,555$

Income

Weekly Sales Revenue 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$

Total Income 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$ 86,500$

Total Cash/Cash Equivalent Balance 746,780$ 766,235$ 785,690$ 805,145$ 824,600$ 844,055$

Expenses

Payroll 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$ 18,125$
Advertising 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$ 63$
Payroll Taxes 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$ 5,700$
Equipment Repairs 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$ 1,188$
Fuel 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$ 2,563$
Hiring Expenses 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$ 413$
Insurance 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$ 2,413$
Lease Equipment 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$ 625$
Lease Yard/Shop 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$ 6,500$
Loan Payments 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$ 2,231$
Office Supplies 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$ 300$
Outside Contractors 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$ 21,250$
Printing 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$ 188$
Office Rent 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$ 213$
US Trustee Quarterly Fees 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$ 813$
Factoring Fees Due DLI 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$ 2,264$
Vehicle Repairs 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$ 2,200$

Total Expenses 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$ 67,045$

Total Cash/Cash Equivalent After Expenses 679,735$ 699,190$ 718,645$ 738,100$ 757,555$ 777,010$
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